

No. 74210-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MICHAEL J. BEVERICK and CINDY M. BEVERICK, husband  
and wife,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

LANDMARK BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT INC.; LAND  
TITLE & ESCROW COMPANY, and WMC MORTGAGE  
CORP., and AURORA BANK FSB, and U.S. BANK  
ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE for STRUCTURED ASSET  
CORPORATION MORTGAGE PASS CERTIFICATES, SERIES  
2007-GELI Acct. No. 0122944200 and BISHOP AND LYNCH OF  
KING CO., and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION  
SYSTEMS, INC., and NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE,

Respondents/Defendants.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

KOVAC & JONES, PLLC  
Richard Llewelyn Jones  
WSBA No. 12904  
Attorney for Appellants  
1750 112th Ave NE Ste. D-151  
Bellevue, WA 98004-2976  
(425) 462-7322  
(425) 450-0249 (fax)  
[rlj@kovacandjones.com](mailto:rlj@kovacandjones.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	i
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Sufficiency of Supporting Affidavits and Declarations.....	11
C. Violations of the DTA.....	19
i. Violation of <i>RCW 61.24.031</i> .....	20
ii. Violation of <i>RCW 61.24.030(8)(c)</i> .....	20
iii. Violation of <i>RCW 61.24.030(8)(k)</i> .....	24
iv. Violation of <i>RCW 61.24.030(8)(l)</i> .....	24
D. U.S. BANK’S STATUS AND STANDING TO FORECLOSE.....	25
E. VIOLATION OF THE CPA.....	31
i. Unfair or Deceptive Acts.....	33
ii. Acts Occurred in Trade or Commerce and Public Interest .....	35
iii. Injury and Damages .....	36
V. CONCLUSION .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortgages Services of Washington, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 567, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	19
<i>Antonio v. Barnes</i> , 464 F2d 584, 585 4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972.....	12
<i>Atherton Condo. App.-Owners Ass’n Bd. Of Dirs. V. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	9
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 93, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	passim
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P2d 966 (1963) .....	9, 11
<i>Balise v. Underwood, supra.</i> .....	22
<i>Barber v. Bankers Life and Casualty Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 140, 144, 500 P.2d 88 (1972).....	10
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 176 Wn.App 475, 485, 309 P.3d 636 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Blake Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc. v Saxon</i> , 98 Wn.App. 218, 989 P.2d 1178 (1999) .....	29
<i>Blomster v. Nordstrom</i> , 103 Wn.App. 252, 11 P.3d 883 (2000).....	10, 12
<i>Brown v. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 P.3d 771 (2015) ....	passim
<i>California Safe-Deposit and Trust v. Cheney Electric Light</i> , 12 Wash. 138, 40 Pac 732 (1895) .....	27
<i>Cashmere Valley Bank v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 181 Wn2d 622, 334 P.3d 1100 (2014).....	26
<i>Charbonneau v. Wilbur Ellis Co.</i> , 9 Wn.App. 474, 512 p.2d 225 (1973) 13, 15	
<i>Doherty v. Municipality of Metro</i> , 83 Wn.App. 464, 921 P.2d 1098 (1996). 10	
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	9
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 417, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	31, 37, 38, 40
<i>Goad v. Hambridge</i> , 85 Wn.App. 98, 931 P.2d 200 (1997) .....	10
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 175 Wn.2d 68, 71, 283 P.3d 1082 (2012).....	9
<i>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	12
<i>Hangman Ridge Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	31, 36, 38
<i>Hauber v. Yakima County</i> , 147 Wn.2d 655, 56 P.3d 559 (2002) .....	9
<i>Hayden v. Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000).....	8
<i>Herring v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 189, 165 P.3d 4 (2007).....	9
<i>In re Fritz</i> , 225 B.R. 218 (E.D. Wash. 1997).....	19
<i>In re Meyer</i> , 506 B.R. 533 (2014).....	39
<i>Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 1168, 1174.....	39

<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 784-788, 295 P.3d 1179 (2012).....	33, 38
<i>Koegel v. Prudential Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 51 Wn. App. 108, 752 P.2d 385 (1988) .....	19
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013).....	9
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn.App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	10
<i>Loss v. DeBord</i> , 67 Wn.2d 318, 321, 407 P.2d 421 (1965).....	13, 15
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775, 783, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014).....	passim
<i>Mason v. Mortgage America, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990)....	38
<i>McDonald v. OneWest</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (2013).....	17
<i>McDonald</i> , 929 F. Supp. at 1090-1091.....	18
<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 604-05, 200 P.3d 695 (2009)..	35
<i>Moritz v. Daniel N. Gordon, P.C.</i> , 895 F.Supp.2d 1097 (2012).....	39
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 402, 463 P.2d 159 (1970).....	29
<i>MRC Receivables Corp. v. Zion</i> , 152 Wn. App. 625, 631 & n. 9, 218 P.3d 621 (2009).....	16
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> , 107 Wn.2d 735, 733 P.2d 208 (1987).....	38
<i>O.S.T. v. Regence Blue Shield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 691, 703, 335 P.3d 416 (2014)....	9
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. Of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 54, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	passim
<i>Physicians Insurance Exchange &amp; Association v. Fisons, Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	38
<i>Razor v. Retail Credit Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 516, 554 P.2d 1041 (1976).....	38
<i>Rucker v. NovaStar Mort., Inc.</i> , 177 Wash.App. 1, 311 P.3d 31, 38 (2013) .	34
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Management Group, LLC</i> , 117 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).....	9, 19
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	31
<i>Shows v. Pemperton</i> , 73 Wn.App. 107, 868 P.2d 164 (1994).....	10
<i>Singh v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 2014 WL 3739389 (2014).....	35
<i>Snohomish County v. Rugg</i> , 115 Wn.App. 218, 61 P.3d 1184 (2002).....	10
<i>State ex rel Bond v. State</i> , 62 Wn.2d 487, 383 P.2d 288 (1963).....	10
<i>State v Kane</i> , 23 Wn.App. 107, 594 P.2d 1357 (1979).....	17
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 31 Wn.App. 680, 644 P.2d 710 (1982).....	17
<i>State v. Quincy</i> , 122 Wn.App. 395, 95 P.2d 353 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 16 Wn.App. 425, 558 P.2d 265 (1976).....	17
<i>State v. Weeks</i> , 70 Wn.2d 951, 953, 425 P.2d 885 (1967).....	15
<i>Trujillo v. NWTS</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015).....	14, 35, 36, 40
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Services, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 915-916, 154 P.3d 882 (2007).....	19
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.App. 294, 306, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).....	passim
<i>Washington National Building v. Saunders</i> , 24 Wash 321, 64 Pac 546 (1901) .....	27

**STATUTES**

*12 USC §2605(e)*..... 3  
*RCW 19.86, et seq.*..... 3, 5  
*RCW 19.86.010(2)*..... 36  
*RCW 19.86.920* ..... 31  
*RCW 61.12.040* ..... passim  
*RCW 61.24, et seq.*..... 1, 2  
*RCW 61.24.030(8)(c)* ..... 2, 5, 20, 23  
*RCW 61.24.030(8)(k)* ..... 2, 5, 24  
*RCW 61.24.030(8)(l)*..... 2, 5, 24  
*RCW 61.24.031* ..... 2, 5, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

William B. Stoebeck and John W. Weaver, *Washington Practice: Real Estate: Transactions* §18.18, at 334 (2d ed. 2004) ..... 26

**RULES**

*CR 56* ..... 12  
*CR 56(e)*..... passim  
*ER 801*..... passim  
*ER 802*..... passim  
*ER 803(a)(6)* ..... 11, 19  
*RCW 5.45.020* ..... passim  
*RCW 61.24.005(2)* ..... 14, 34
